

No. 24-2020

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

A.J.T.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH GREENE BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS..... ii

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIESv

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED1

STANDARD OF REVIEW2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT5

I. TITLE IX’S STATUTORY AND REGULATORY SCHEME PLAINLY PERMIT NORTH GREENE TO DESIGNATE GIRLS’ AND BOYS’ SPORTS TEAMS BASED ON BIOLOGICAL SEX DETERMINED AT BIRTH TO PROTECT THE OPPORTUNITIES OF BIOLOGICALLY FEMALE ATHLETES5

A. THE STATUTORY LANGUAGE OF TITLE IX IS CLEAR: SEX IS A BINARY DESIGNATION BASED ON AN INDIVIDUAL’S BIOLOGICAL FUNCTIONS AT BIRTH, AND READING GENDER IDENTITY INTO THE DEFINITION OF SEX IS A REWRITE OF TITLE IX’S PROVISIONS6

i. Title IX is unambiguous, and its provisions must be interpreted in its ordinary meaning at the time it was enacted.....6

ii. Petitioner points to an outlier definition of sex, and even so, gender identity cannot be read into Title IX’s provisions8

B. THIS COURT MUST GIVE WEIGHT TO TITLE IX’S DOMINANT LEGISLATIVE PURPOSE: TO PROTECT WOMEN WHO WERE SYSTEMATICALLY EXCLUDED FROM EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES9

C. THIS COURT CANNOT IMPORT ITS REASONING FROM *BOSTOCK* AND APPLY ITS TITLE VII BUT-FOR TEST TO DETERMINE DISCRIMINATION12

i. Petitioner misinterprets the holding *Bostock* to suggest this Court read gender identity into the definition of sex12

ii. Title VII employs a but-for analysis, which leads to differing results from Title IX when determining if there was discrimination on the basis of sex12

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| iii. | Title IX, unlike Title VII, contains statutory and regulatory carveouts that permit distinctions on the basis of sex | 13 |
| iv. | This Court’s holding in <i>Bostock</i> fails to resolve the issue at hand: whether sports teams separated by biological sex constitutes discrimination on the basis of sex..... | 13 |
| D. | PETITIONER FAILS TO SHOW THE ACT EXCLUDES ON THE BASIS OF SEX OR THAT PETITIONER EXPERIENCED A CONCRETE HARM GREATER THAN A “GENERAL SENSE OF UNFAIRNESS” | 14 |
| i. | The Act falls within 34 C.F.R. § 106.41’s carveout that permits separate teams for members of each sex..... | 14 |
| ii. | Petitioner fails to articulate a concrete harm beyond an emotional grievance..... | 17 |
| II. | NORTH GREENE’S SEPARATION OF MALE AND FEMALE SPORTS TEAMS SURVIVES EQUAL PROTECTION CHALLENGES WHEN TEAM COMPOSITION IS DETERMINED BY BIOLOGICAL SEX AT BIRTH..... | 17 |
| A. | THE ACT DOES NOT FACIALLY DISCRIMINATE BASED ON TRANSGENDER STATUS | 18 |
| B. | PETITIONER’S CLAIM MUST BE DETERMINED UNDER RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW SINCE TRANSGENDER STATUS IS A MUTABLE CHARACTERISTIC THAT FALLS SHORT OF INCLUSION IN A QUASI-SUSPECT CLASS | 21 |
| C. | EVEN IF TRANSGENDER STATUS IS A PROTECTED CLASS, THE ACT SURVIVES INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY BECAUSE THE STATE HAS AN EXCEEDINGLY PERSUASIVE JUSTIFICATION THAT IS CLOSELY AND SUBSTANTIALLY RELATED TO ITS IMPORTANT GOVERNMENT INTERESTS | 23 |
| i. | The Act furthers North Greene’s important interests of providing equal athletic opportunities for females and protecting the physical safety of female athletes | 24 |
| ii. | The Act’s definition of “Biological sex” and “Female” and policy prohibiting males from female teams are substantially effective in furthering North Greene’s interests in providing equal athletic opportunities and protecting female athletes’ physical safety | 27 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 28 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)..... | 7, 13, 14 |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Georgia</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)..... | 12, 13, 22 |
| <i>Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993) | 20 |
| <i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 322 (1986) | 2 |
| <i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... | 17, 22 |
| <i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)..... | 21 |
| <i>Clark ex rel. Clark v. Ario. Interschol. Ass'n</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982)..... | 24, 26, 27 |
| <i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.</i> , 991 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1993) | 15 |
| <i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)..... | 21 |
| <i>Danskine v. Mia. Dade Fire Dep't</i> , 253 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2001) | 27 |
| <i>Doe v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 615 F. Supp. 3d 877 (W.D. Wis. 2022)..... | 17 |
| <i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992) | 2 |
| <i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)..... | 7, 21, 22 |
| <i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974)..... | 14 |
| <i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)..... | 5 |
| <i>Holt Civic Club v. Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978) | 22 |
| <i>Kelly v. Bd. Of Trs.</i> , 35 F.3d 265 (7th Cir. 1994) | 24, 26 |
| <i>Kleczek v. Rhode Island Interscholastic League, Inc.</i> , 612 A.2d 734 (R.I. 1992)..... | 15 |
| <i>Loper Bright Enter. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) | 9 |
| <i>McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. Sch. Dist. of Mamaroneck</i> , 370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004) | 5, 9 |
| | |
| <i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998)..... | 24 |
| <i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981) | 22, 23 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep't of Lab., Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022) | 10 |
| <i>Neal v. Bd. of Trustees of Cal State Univs.</i> , 198 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 1999) | 15 |
| <i>Neese v. Becerra</i> , 640 F. Supp. 3d 668, 679 (N.D. Tex. 2022) | 13 |
| <i>New York State Rifle and Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) | 23 |
| <i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001) | 27 |
| <i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) | 23 |
| <i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992) | 18 |
| <i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Ent. Grp.</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989) | 19 |
| <i>Peoples Drug Stores, Inc. v. D.C.</i> , 470 A.2d 751 (D.C. 1983) | 19 |
| <i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Petrie v. Illinois High Sch. Ass'n</i> , 394 N.E.2d 855 (Ill. 1979) | 15 |
| <i>Roberts v. Colorado State Bd. of Agric.</i> , 998 F.2d 824 (10th Cir. 1993) | 15 |
| <i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) | 6 |
| <i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) | 18 |
| <i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) | 22 |
| <i>Wa. State Grange v. Wa. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Williams v. Sch. Dist. of Bethlehem, Pa.</i> , 998 F.2d 168 (3d Cir. 1993) | 16 |
| <i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Wis. Cent. Ltd v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 274 (2018) | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Carter</i> , 669 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012) | 23, 24 |
| <i>United States v. Champlin Refin. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 290 (1951) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Nader</i> , 542 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 2008) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515, 533 (1996) | 24 |
| <i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) | 9, 10 |

| <u>STATUTES</u> | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|----------------------------|--------------------|
| 20 U.S.C. § 1681..... | 1, 5, 8, 9, 10, 12 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1682..... | 10 |
| 42 U.S.C.A. § 2000e-2..... | 12 |

| <u>RULES</u> | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|--------------------------|----------------------|
| 34 C.F.R. § 106.41 | 5, 6, 8, 11, 13, 15, |

| <u>OTHER SOURCES</u> | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| 118 Cong. Rec. 5804 (1972)..... | 10 |
| Beth Hands, <i>Many Sports are Tightening their Transgender Policies—Can Inclusion Co-exist with Fairness, Physical Safety and Integrity?</i> , THE CONVERSATION, https://theconversation.com/manysports-are-tightening-their-transgender-policies-can-inclusion-co-exist-with-fairness-physicalsafety-and-integrity-231597 (last visited Sept. 12, 2024) | 25, 26 |
| Chris W. Surprenant, <i>Accommodating Transgender Athletes</i> , 18 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 905, 909 (2020)..... | 11 |
| <i>Discrimination</i> , Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989)..... | 7 |
| Emma N. Hilton and Tommy R. Lundberg, <i>Transgender Women in the Female Category of Sport</i> , SPORTS MED. (2020)..... | 25, 27, 28 |
| Eric Levenson, <i>Transgender Swimmer Lia Thomas Sets Ivy Record in 200-yard Freestyle at Ivy Championships</i> , CNN, https://www.cnn.com/2022/02/18/sport/lia-thomas-transgender-ivy-league-swim-championships/index.html (Feb. 18, 2022)..... | 25 |
| <i>Fast Facts: Title IX</i> , Nat’l Ctr for Educ. Stat., https://bit.ly/3MIAeiC (last visited September 12, 2024 at 11:24 a.m.) | 11 |
| Grace Abels, <i>What are ‘sex’ and ‘gender’? How these terms have changed and why states now want to define them</i> , Poynter (March, 25, 2024), https://www.poynter.org/fact-checking/2024/definition-gender-sex-changed-meaning-state-laws/ | 7 |
| Madeline M. McGovern et. al, <i>Sports Medicine Considerations When Caring for the Transgender Athlete</i> , 5 ARTHROSCOPY, SPORTS MEDICINE, AND REHABILITATION (2023) | 19, 20 |

Sex, n., Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989)..... 7

Sex, Merriam Webster, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/sex#word-history> (last visited September 12, 2024 at 5:32 p.m.) 7, 19

Taryn Knox, Lynley Anderson & Alison Heather, *Transwomen in elite sport: scientific and ethical considerations*, 45 J. of Med. Ethics 395 (2019) 12

Transgender People, GLAAD MEDIA REFERENCE GUIDE, <https://www.glaad.org/reference/transgender> (last visited Sept. 12, 2024) 20

U.S. CONT. amend. XIV, § 1 1, 17, 18, 27

Women in Sport, *Safe and Fair Sport for Women and Girls*, <https://womeninsport.org/creating-change/policy-positions/transgender-inclusion-sport/safe-andfair-sport-for-women-and-girls/> (last accessed Sept. 12, 2024) 26
